
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 12 November 2020 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday 20 November 2020, 2.30 pm 
 

Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Ron Munby MBE (Chair) Councillor Adrian Kirkbride (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mary Bainbridge Councillor Carmel Bell 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Peter Gaston 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Peter Kendall Councillor Elaine Lynch 
Councillor Alan Smith Councillor Stephen Stoddart 
Councillor Alan Tyson Councillor Will Wilkinson 
Councillor Lynda Williams  
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Lee Jardine on 01900 702502. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 56) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following meetings; 
 
Licensing Committee held on 29 October 2019 
 
Licensing Panels held on 21 August 2019, 12 September 2019 and 14 February 
2020. 
 
Licensing Regulatory Panels held on 13 September 2019, 04 October 2019, 19 
December 2019, 24 December 2019, 10 February 2020 and 14 February 2020. 
 
 

 
  



2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  

4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting. 

  

5. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2021  (Pages 57 - 130) 
 

Licensing Committee Procedures  (Pages 131 - 134) 
 

 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Wednesday 16 December 2020, 2.30 pm 

Allerdale House, Workington 
 
 



At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, 
Workington on Tuesday 29 October 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE (Chair)  
Councillor Peter Gaston Councillor Peter Kendall 
Councillor Elaine Lynch Councillor Alan Smith 
Councillor Will Wilkinson  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adrian Kirkbride Councillor Mary 
Bainbridge, Councillor Carmel Bell, Councillor Allan Daniels, Councillor Malcolm 
Grainger, Councillor Daniel Horsley, Councillor Sally Lansbury, Councillor Owen Martin 
and Councillor Lynda Williams 
 
Staff Present 
 
G Collinson, J Irving, L Jardine and J Morgan 
 

 
148. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the following meetings were signed as a correct record; 
 
Licensing Committee held on 11 September 2019 
 
Licensing Panels held on 18 February 2019 and 11 July 2019 
 
Licensing Regulatory Panels held on 03 July 2019 and 11 July 2019 
 

149. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

150. Questions  
 
None received 
 

151. Review of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Knowledge Test  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report which sought 
member’s approval to allow an extension of one month for existing drivers to 
pass the knowledge test from 31 October 2019 to 30 November 2019, and to 
give delegated powers to the Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer and 
Licensing and Compliance Officer in conjunction with Legal Services and the 
Chair/Vice Chair of Licensing Committee to allow an extension after 30 
November 2019 for individual cases. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer then went through the report, 
advising members that all drivers have been reminded about the requirement to 
complete the knowledge test in writing (some up to four times) and drivers that 
have still yet to complete the test have also been contacted by telephone. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
Due to software issues the knowledge test did not become live until 19th 
November 2019. As drivers have not had the full 12 months to complete the 
test, the extension is proposed in the interest of fairness. Failure to pass the test 
by the deadline would result in suspension of the drivers licence. 
 
Members then asked questions of the officers regarding the numbers of drivers 
left to pass the test, in response the Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer 
confirmed that of 303 drivers, 238 had passed the test with 65 remaining, 
however some of the 65 would be retiring or leaving the trade. Officers then 
clarified that all the lost time due to the delay with the introduction of the test 
would be recovered with the new extended deadline of 30 November 2019. 
 
Councillor Smith then moved the motion to approve the officer’s 
recommendations. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Kendall. 
 
A vote was taken on the motion, 6 voted in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
Agreed 
 
Members approved the officer’s recommendations as follows; 
 

a) Allow an extension of time of time of one month for existing drivers to 
pass the knowledge test, extended from the original date of 31 October 
2019 with a new date of 30 November 2019 and suspend all existing 
drivers who have passed the knowledge test by 30 November 2019; and 
 

b) Give delegated powers to the Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer 
and Licensing and Compliance Officer in conjunction with legal services 
and the Chair or Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee to allow an 
extension after 30 November 2019 in individual cases. 

 
 
 

152. Review of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire DBS Requirements  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report which sought 
member’s approval to amend Hackney Carriage and Private Hire DBS 
requirements. At the Licensing Committee meeting on 11 September 2019, it 
was resolved that applicants for hackney carriage and private hire licences 
would have to subscribe to the DBS update service throughout the duration of 
the licence, this report was to recommend how the DBS subscription should be 
introduced. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer then went through the report, 
advising members of the cost savings of the DBS service, clarifying that once 
registered to the service, the applicant would not need to pay to apply for a new 
DBS check, currently costing £40 plus admin fees. 

Page 4



 
The report recommended that all applicants for new licences to submit an 
enhanced DBS disclosure certificate as part of the application criteria and to 
subscribe to the update service within 28 days, and that all existing licence 
holders are to submit a new enhanced DBS disclosure certificate when due and 
subscribe to the update service at that point. The final recommendation was 
that once the annual subscription is in place, the checking of records will be 
completed on an annual basis as close to the anniversary of the grant of the 
licence as possible.  
 
Members then asked further questions in relation to the cost savings of the DBS 
subscription service. 
 
Councillor Wilkinson then moved the motion to approve the officer’s 
recommendations. 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Gaston. 
 
A vote was taken on the motion 
 
A vote was taken on the motion, 6 voted in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
Agreed 
 
Members approved the officer’s recommendations as follows; 
 

a) All applicants for new licences to submit an enhanced DBS disclosure 
certificate as part of application criteria and subscribe to the update 
service within 28 days; and 

b) Existing licence holders to submit a new enhanced DBS disclosure 
certificate when due and subscribe to the update service at that point; 
and 

c) Once there is a subscription to the update service, checking of records to 
be on an annual basis as close to the anniversary of the grant of the 
licence as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

153. Review of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driving Assessment  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report which sought 
member’s approval to amend the current pol
[...]
d the film and 

considered the information set out in the report by the Licensing and 

Compliance Officer. The Committee had regard to the British Board of Film 

Classification Guidelines. 

  

The Licensing Committee had regard to the four licensing objectives under the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Licensing Policy. In particular, the 

Committee considered as its overriding objective the protection of children from 

harm. 

  

In addition, the Committee considered the Secretary of State’s revised guidance 

under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 specifically but not limited to 

paragraphs 2.22 (protection of children from harm), 10.59 to 10.60 (exhibition of 

films) and 14.62 (children and cinemas). 

  

The Committee sought to balance the promotion of the licensing objectives 
while seeking to ensure the film reached the widest audience appropriate. The 
Committee found when considering the BBFC Guidance that the issue of 
dangerous behaviour which young children may be liable to copy was the most 
important factor to consider, therefore the rating of 12A was the most 
appropriate.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm 
 

Page 24



At a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Panel held in Council Chamber - Allerdale 
House, Workington on Friday 13 September 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
Members 
  
Councillor Mary Bainbridge Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Alan Smith Councillor Will Wilkinson 
Councillor Lynda Williams  
 
Staff Present 
 
D Fletcher, L Jardine and J Morgan 

 
159. Election of Chair  

 
Councillor Grainger was elected chair for the ensuing meeting 
 

160. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

161. Questions  
 
None received 
 

162. To consider an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report for the Licensing 
Regulatory Panel to consider a vehicle for licence which does not meet the 
criteria of Allerdale Borough Councils Vehicle Age Policy. 
 
The Appli
[...]
 in Council Chamber - Allerdale 
House, Workington on Thursday 19 December 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
Members 
 
  
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Ron Munby MBE 
Councillor Alan Smith Councillor Will Wilkinson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Elaine Lynch 
 
Staff Present 
 
D Fletcher, L Jardine and J Morgan 
 

 
287. Election of Chair  

 
Councillor Alan Smith was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting. 
 

288. Declaration of Interests  
 
None Declared 
 

289. Questions  
 
None Received 
 

290. To consider an application to Hackney Carriage Driver Licence  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report for the licensing 
regulatory panel to consider whether a person who has made an application for 
a hackney carriage driver’s licence is a fit and proper person to hold such 
licence. 
 
The applicant was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer delivered the report to the panel. The 
applicant had nine penalty points on their driving licence. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was to refuse the licence on the grounds that the 
applicant is not a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
The applicant and his wife then gave their representations and answered 
questions from members.  
 
The applicant explained that the offence of ‘Fail to give information relating to 
the identification of the driver/rider of a vehicle when required’ was due to his 
wife borrowing his car without his knowledge and has since applied to have the 
case opened and a hearing is pending. The applicant also advised he has 
received a repayment of the payments he made towards the fine of £800. 
 

Page 37



The applicant’s wife explained that she was driving at the time of the incident 
and that she was suffering from anxiety and depression. 
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer and the applicant then left the meeting 
while the panel considered the application. 
 
Members considered the application, the officer’s report,
[...]
wal.  Although the vehicle falls outside the Vehicle Age 
Policy, the vehicle is now considered to meet the conditions outlined in section 
3 of the Council’s Vehicle Age Policy.  The Panel considered the fact that the 
applicant stated that there was a significant delay between the engineer’s report 
being carried out and the report being received.  This meant that it was difficult 
to get the vehicle tested and then re-tested before the expiry date.  The 
applicant done everything required to ensure that the vehicle has the relevant 
paperwork, which is now all in place. 
 
If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Panel, they can appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the decision. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 10.50 am 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



At a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Panel held in Council Chamber - Allerdale 
House, Workington on Monday 10 February 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
  
Councillor Carmel Bell Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Peter Kendall Councillor Ron Munby MBE 
Councillor Will Wilkinson  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Peter Gaston 
 
Staff Present 
 
C Fleming, D Fletcher and L Jardine 
 

 
334. Election of Chair  

 
Councillor Kendall was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting 
 

335. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

336. Questions  
 
None received 
 

337. To consider an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report for the Licensing 
Regulatory Panel to consider a vehicle for licence which does not meet the 
criteria of Allerdale Borough Councils Vehicle Age Policy. 
 
The Applicant was in attendance. 
 
The Application was to consider whether the council departs from the conditions 
of its Vehicle Age Policy and agree to grant the hackney carriage vehicle 
licence for any period up to one year. 
 
The vehicle was previously licensed as a hackney carriage vehicl
[...]
licant was informed of the decision and its reasons. 
 
Decision/Reasons 
 
The Licensing Regulatory Panel has considered the application, the officer’s 
report and the representations made them. The Panel also considered the 
relevant legislation and the Council’s policy on the relevance of criminal 
convictions. 
 
The Panel decided to grant delegated authority to the Licensing and 
Compliance Officer to grant the licence on the basis that they are satisfied the 
applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence under section 59(1) 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, subject to the 
necessary verifications for the right to work in the UK. 
 
The representations that the applicant made before the Panel provided 
sufficient reassurance that the applicant does not pose a risk to public safety or 
to the travelling public; the information provided to the panel showed that there 
was insufficient evidence for the accusation to be substantiated, this is 
supported by the police’s decision not to charge the applicant. The panel were 
given additional reassurance by the fact that this accusation did not have any 
adverse impact on the applicants employment as a support worker working with 
vulnerable people in close circumstances, nor did this cause any concern for 
the applicants employer after the accusation was detailed to them. 
 
If the applicant is aggrieved by this decision, they have the right to appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving written notification of the decision. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.55 pm 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



At a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Panel held in Council Chamber - Allerdale 
House, Workington on Friday 14 February 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
  
Councillor Peter Gaston Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Elaine Lynch 
Councillor Alan Smith  
 
Staff Present 
 
D Fletcher, L Jardine, G McDonald an
[...]
eriod of 12 
months, after which the decision to continue to do so will be delegated to the 
Licensing Officer should there be no further issues.  
 
The panel acknowledged that there has been an oversight in respect of 
renewing the licence.  However, it considered the fact that there have been no 
problems with the checks submitted previously by the applicant and on that 
basis, is satisfied that the licensing objectives are fulfilled.   
 
The panel had considered the information provided in conjunction with the 
overriding objective of protecting the safety of the public.  
 
The applicant was advised that if they are aggrieved by the decision, they have 
the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving written 
notification of the decision. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 

Page 56



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 20 November 2020 

 

Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 

 
 
Portfolio holder   Councillor Jim Lister 

 

Report from    Gillian Collinson 

Wards affected   All Wards 

Is this a key decision  Yes  
 

 
 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 To recommend a new Statement of Licensing Policy for 2021-2026 to be adopted 
by Council after considering the proposed amendments to the policy by Officers and 
responses received to the statutory consultation.  

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 To review the amendments and proposals and determine their inclusion or 
otherwise, giving full reasons for decisions and to recommend a new policy for 
adoption. 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 
3.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) requires a licensing authority to 

prepare and publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ at least every five years. It 
must be published before the authority carries out any function in respect of 
individual applications and notices made under the terms of the Act. During the five 
year period, the policy must be kept under review and revisions should be made to 
it as appropriate. The current policy came into effect on 7 January 2016 and is now 
due to be reviewed.   A revised statement is to be published by 7 January 2021. 

3.2 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act provides guidance on the 
development and preparation of statements of licensing policy for publication by 
local authorities.  It also provides guidance in respect of the general principles that 
are recommended should underpin them, and core content to which licensing 
authorities are free to add.  

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The determination of the Statement of Licensing Policy is not a Licensing 
Committee function but it is intended that the recommendations of this committee 
will be referred to Council for their consideration when formally adopting a new 
policy on 9 December 2020. The revised policy will then be published. 

3.4 The Act stipulates who should be consulted when reviewing the policy.  The views 
of all these persons or bodies should be given appropriate weight when the policy is 
determined. This does not prevent other bodies or persons from being consulted. 
Details of those consulted are contained in paragraph 4.2. 

4.0  Content  

 
4.1 Prior to consultation, the draft document was formulated by the Senior Licensing 

and Compliance Officer, taking into consideration the latest guidance from the 
Secretary of State, together with any changes necessary in view of amendments to 
legislation and local changes. These proposed changes can be found at Appendix 
1. 

4.2 The draft document was published for consultation between 16 October 2020 and 
13 November 2020.  The Act states as a minimum who must be consulted. These 
are: 

 The chief officer of police for the area; 

 The fire and rescue authority for the area; 

 Director of Public Health for the area; 

 Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders; 

 Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders; 

 Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and 

 Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 

The following were consulted: 

 All responsible authorities (Cumbria Constabulary, Cumbria Fire and Rescue 
Service, Health and Safety Executive, Environmental Health Department, 
Planning Department, Lake District National Park Authority, Cumbria 
Safeguarding Children Partnership, Cumbria County Council Public Health, 
Trading Standards and the Home Office); 

 All Councillors; 

 All town/parish councils; 

 Housing Associations; 

 British Transport Police; 

The consultation was: 

 advertised in the Times and Star and Cumberland News;  

 published in three Allerdale Borough Council newsletters. One of these 
newsletters was published on 16 October 2020 and was circulated to 593 
people who subscribe to news about consultations and engagement. This 
just had the one item being the licensing policy review. The others were 
published on 20 October 2020 to a combined subscriber base of 1505 

Page 58



people who subscribe to “Local Business, trade waste, NNDR, licensing 
and procurement” topics and to “Economic Growth, planning, building 
control, towns and housing” topics. These contained news of the licensing 
policy review and a consultation from planning policy, and; 

 published on the Allerdale Borough Council website.    

4.3 The responses received to the consultation were compiled into a document with an 
initial assessment and recommendation as to whether they should be included or 
not, and reasons were given for each. These can be found at Appendix 2. They 
have not been incorporated into the draft licensing policy which can be found at 
appendix 3. These will be incorporated following Members’ assessment.    

5.0  Delivery arrangements 

 
5.1 The policy is designed to promote the four licensing objectives contained within the 

Licensing Act 2003 which are: 
   

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm.  
 
5.2 The policy seeks to reinforce and develop measures to improve the safety of the 

public and minimise the risk of crimes against them, to mitigate the effects of 
regulated activities upon the communities in which the activities are held, and to 
protect children from inappropriate activities. 

 
5.3 The policy also seeks to provide useful information to those who provide, or wish to 

provide, regulated activities.  It seeks to assist them in understanding the policies 
which will be applied and to understand that each application will be treated 
equitably having regard to the policy. 

 
5.4 It is also the aim of the policy to provide information to communities about the 

Authority’s approach to particular licensing considerations and to assist them in 
addressing matters affecting them arising from the provision of regulated activities. 

 
5.5 Following adoption, the policy will be delivered on a continuous basis by: 

 

 officers when advising and administering applications 

 the Licensing Panel and Licensing Committee when determining applications 
or reviews referred to them as a result of representations received by the 
Responsible Authorities or Interested Parties, and  

 by any revisions required to the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

 
 

Page 59



6.0 Implications and Impact 

6.1 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

 Council Strategy 2020-2030 – This Statement of Licensing Policy contributes 
towards the Council achieving its strategic objectives by: 

 

o helping to create Thriving Towns and Villages where visitors and 
residents can enjoy a range of leisure and cultural activities, and  

o by supporting Resilient Communities helping to make sure that people 
can stay safe and feel safe in their everyday lives and helping to 
create safe, strong and inclusive communities.    

 

 West Cumbria Community Safety Part
[...]
e no significant implications. 
 
 
 

Appendices attached to this report 

 

Appendix number Title of appendix 

1 Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer amendments to 
draft policy prior to consultation 

2 Responses to consultation 

3 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

4 Equality Impact Analysis 

 

Background documents available 

 

Name of background document Where it is available 

  

 
Report author(s) and contact officer(s): 
Gillian Collinson 
Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer 
Gillian.collinson@allerdale.gov.uk   
01900 702861  

Page 62

mailto:Gillian.collinson@allerdale.gov.uk


Appendix 1- Amendments made by Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer prior to consultation 

Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 

Clause Original Clause Amended Clause 

Front page  Insertion of ‘Draft’ 

Change of dates to 2021-26 

Instructions for consultation responses 

 

Contents  Changes to Contents page to reflect changes in the 

body of the document. 

  

Introduction 1.3 Allerdale is located in West Cumbria bordering the 

Solway Firth and Irish Sea as well as Carlisle and three 
district councils.  The south east quarter of the Borough 
is covered by the Lake District National Park.  The 
Borough has a population of approximately 96,000 living 
in approximately 46,000 properties, of which 33,430 are 
owner occupied, 4,150 are privately rented, 37,580 
private sector stock, 8590 registered providers, and 8590 
social housing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Allerdale is predominantly rural in nature.  In the north of 
the Borough settlements are small and dispersed while 
the south contains the main urban 
centres.  Approximately two thirds of the population live 
within the six large settlements of Workington, Maryport, 
Cockermouth, Wigton, Aspatria, Keswick and Silloth. 

Updated with amendments in blue: 
 
Allerdale is located in West Cumbria bordering the 
Solway Firth and Irish Sea.  The north of the borough is 
close to the city of Carlisle and th
[...]
policy is vital in helping to create thriving 
towns and villages and for attracting further investment and opportunities to the area.  
Balanced against this are the Council’s legal duties with regard to public safety, 
public nuisance, protection of children and commitment with its partners to reducing 
crime and the fear of crime. 
 

1.4 It is also important to protect and maintain our living environment so that residents, 
visitors and other businesses can enjoy the opportunities for living, visiting and 
working within the area safely and free from nuisance.  The Council is active in 
ensuring that residents and visitors alike are offered a wide range of opportunities 
and experiences while seeking to protect them from harm.  
 

1.5 Guidance such as the Licensing Policy aims to advise businesses and individuals on 
how they can develop, as well as clarifying the national licensing legislation.  
 

1.6 If you require further clarification on the Licensing Policy please contact our Licensing 
Team. 

  

Page 79



 

 

 
Page 3 

 
  

 

2.0 Purpose of Policy  

 

2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and 
publish a statement of this licensing policy every five years.  Such a policy must be 
published before the authority carries out any function in respect of individual 
applications made under the terms of the Act.  This is the third review of our 
Licensing Policy and following a public consultation, Allerdale Borough Council 
resolves to approve the revised policy on the 9 December 2020 to be effective from 7 
January 2021 for the next five years.   
 

2.2 This policy statement has amongst other things, four main purposes:  
 

 To provide Members of the Licensing Committee with a decision-making 
framework.  The policy will be taken into account at a hearing following 
representations.  
 

 To inform applicants of the parameters within which the Authority is able to make 
licensing decisions and allow them
[...]
ch sets out the framework against which the authority will carry out its 
functions and how it will promote the four licensing objectives: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
 

 
 
2. How does it contribute to the priorities and objectives in our Council Plan? 

 
Council Strategy 2020-2030 – This policy contributes towards the Council achieving its strategic objectives by helping to create 
Thriving Towns and Villages where visitors and residents can enjoy a range of leisure and cultural activities and by supporting 
Resilient Communities helping to make sure that people can stay safe and feel safe in their everyday lives and helping to create 
safe, strong and inclusive communities.    
 
 

 
 
 
3. Who is likely to be affected by the service change, policy or project? For example: all residents, young people, people with 
disabilities. 

 

 
The licensing objectives result in this policy applying very broadly across all communities that live, work and visit the area. It seeks 
to improve the safety of the public and minimise the risk of crimes against them, to mitigate the effects of regulated activities on the 
communities in which the activities are held and to protect children from inappropriate activities. By its very nature this policy is 
relevant to all protected groups and in particular “children” have special status in view of the licensing objective to protect children 
from harm. 

P
age 124



3 

 
 

 
 
4. What information and evidence have you used to support your findings on impacts? List any consultation or 
engagement undertaken. For example: customer monitoring data, customer profiles, demographic information, survey results, 
customer feedback outcomes of consultation exercises. 
 

 
Applications under the Licensing Act 2003 are prescribed by regulation and the Authority does not have the power to set its own 
forms. The current fo

Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on Friday 20 
November 2020 at 2.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE (Chair)  
Councillor Mary Bainbridge Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Peter Gaston Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Elaine Lynch 
Councillor Alan Smith Councillor Alan Tyson 
Councillor Will Wilkinson  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adrian Kirkbride Councillor 
Carmel Bell, Councillor Peter Kendall, Councillor Stephen Stoddart and Councillor 
Lynda Williams 
 
Staff Present 
 
G Collinson, L Jardine, J Morgan, G Roach and L Tomlinson 
 
 
 Election of Chair  

 
Due to technical issues, Councillor Munby was unable to Chair the Meeting, 
so nominations for Chair were sought. 
 
Councillor Daniels nominated Councillor Grainger, this was seconded by 
Councillor Lynch, all members were in agreement. 
 
Councillor Grainger was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting. 

  
185. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the following meetings were signed as a correct record;  
 
Licensing Committee held on 29 October 2019. 
 
Licensing Panels held on 21 August 2019, 12 September 2019 and 14 February 
2020.  
 
Licensing Regulatory Panels held on 13 September 2019, 04 October 2019, 19 
December 2019, 24 December 2019, 10 February 2020 and 14 February 2020. 
 

186. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

187. Questions  
 
None received 
 

188. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2021  



 
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report to recommend 
a new Statement of Licensing Policy for 2021-2026 to be adopted by Council 
after considering the proposed amendments to the policy by Officers and 
responses received to the statutory consultation.  
 
The recommendation was to review the amendments and proposals and 
determine their inclusion or otherwise, giving full reasons for decisions and to 
recommend a new policy for adoption. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer then outlined the background to 
the report. 
 
Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) requires a licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ at least every five years. It 
must be published before the authority carries out any function in respect of 
individual applications and notices made under the terms of the Act. During the 
five-year period, the policy must be kept under review and revisions should be 
made to it as appropriate. The current policy came into effect on 7 January 
2016 and is now due to be reviewed. A revised statement is to be published by 
7 January 2021. 
 
Members were then advised that the determination of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy is not a Licensing Committee function, but it is intended that 
the recommendations of the Licensing committee will be referred to Council for 
their consideration when formally adopting a new policy on 9 December 2020.  
 
The draft policy was published for consultation between 16 October and 13 
November 2020. All responsible authorities, the British Transport Police, 
Councillors and Housing Associations were consulted. Members were also 
advised that the consultation was advertised in the local press, online and to 
recipients of the Allerdale Borough Council Newsletter. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer explained that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy will promote the four key licensing objectives as well as 
reinforce and develop measures to improve the safety of the public and 
minimise the risk of crimes against them, to mitigate the effects of regulated 
activities upon the communities in which the activities are held, and to protect 
children from inappropriate activities.  
 
Members were advised that the Statement of Licensing Policy will be delivered 
over the next 5 years and be used by officer and, the Licensing Committee 
including Licencing Panels. The Policy will also contribute to the Council 
achieving its strategic objectives.  
 
Members were then advised of the proposed change to the scheme of 
delegation which would delegate film classification to the Licensing Officers. 

The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer then went through in detail the 
‘Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer amendments to draft policy prior to 
consultation’ (appendix 1) and then the ‘responses to consultation’ (appendix 2). 



Since the agenda was published for this meeting a further two consultation 
responses were received, and these were advised to members. 
 
Clarity was provided to members over the recommendations and each of the 
proposed amendments from the officers and consultees in appendix 1 and 2. 
 
Councillor Lynch moved the motion to approve the recommendations set out in 
the report, this was seconded by Councillor Daniels. 
 
A vote was taken on the motion, 10 voted in favour, 0 against and 0 
abstentions. 
 
Agreed  
 
Members approved the officer’s amendments and proposals for the new 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm 
 


